
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 11th December 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Daniel McKee 
Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 

Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Lynne Thompson 

Cllr. Joanne Williams 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr Jim Conalty 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
 

Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 

Cllr. Danny Burns 
Cllr. Mike Sammon 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 

interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 

remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 November 2024. 

 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

  
Reports of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

 A DC/2024/01492 Land At Pendle Drive, Litherland 

   
(Pages 7 - 30) 

 B DC/2024/01644 The Cloisters, Halsall Lane, Formby   
 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

 C DC/2023/01277  Land To The East And West Of West 
Lane, Formby,  

 

(Pages 41 - 68) 

5.   Planning Appeals report (Pages 69 - 82) 

  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

6.   Visiting Panel 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

25 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT  BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  13 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Christopher Page, Richards, 
Roche, Thompson and Williams 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Howard and Veidman 

 
 
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brough. 

 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
50. DC/2024/01545 - 102 THE SERPENTINE NORTH, 

BLUNDELLSANDS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a new brick 

wall, fencing and sliding gate to the front of the dwellinghouse (Part 
Retrospective) be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 

stated or referred to in the report and late representations. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 

 
The Chief Planning Officer reported at the meeting that as a result of 

comments regarding the dark colour treatment of the fencing the 
applicants had stated that the fence could be stained in a brown colour to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

26 

match other fences in the area. This could be included as part of the 
approved plans.  Members discussed the proposal and expressed the 

view that the wall and fence as erected was considered acceptable and 
did not need to be clad with fencing (as proposed). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That a decision on the application be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer following discussion with the applicant to allow the plans to be 

amended to reflect the current appearance of the wall/fence as erected. 
 
51. DC/2024/01661 - 205 STRAND ROAD, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the change of use from a 
dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a children's home for up to 2 children (Class 
C2) be granted subject to the conditions, signing of a s.106 legal 

agreement, and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report and late 
representations. 

 
Arising from the discussion members considered the appropriateness of 
such a development in this particular area and noted the comments of 

Merseyside Police regarding crime and antisocial behaviour which were 
set out in Late Representations.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the introduction of such a proposal in an area of high 

crime would be detrimental to the future residents contrary to policy EQ1 
within the Sefton Local Plan. 
 
52. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mrs. E. McDonald 
and Mrs C. Hughes 

DC/2023/00203 (APP/HH/2152) - 43 
Blundell Road Hightown Liverpool L38 

9EF – Appeal against a remedial 
notice (High Hedge Complaint) 

 

Dismissed 
07/10/24 

Miss. S. Brough DC/2023/00374 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3339834) - 25 

Botanic Road Southport PR9 7NG -  
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant permission for the removal of 
condition 7 and variation of conditions 

Dismissed 
03/10/24 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

27 

8 and 9 pursuant to planning 
permission DC/2021/02153 approved 

on 22/03/2022 to allow the rear 
garden to be used by 

customers/children, increase the 
opening hours to include the 
occasional Sunday from 10.00am to 

16.00pm and increase the number of 
children on the premises to 20 

 
Sefton and Formby 
Developments Ltd. 

DC/2023/02092 
(APP/M4320/Z/24/3341533) - Land to 

the East of the A565 Formby Bypass 
Formby L37 7HN - appeal against 

refusal by the Council to grant 
advertisement consent for the display 
of 2 No. non-illuminated hoarding 

signs 

Allowed 
23/09/24 

 

RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 

 
53. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 11 November 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2024/01545 102 The Serpentine North, Blundellsands  

 
DC/2024/01661 205 Strand Road, Bootle  

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 11th December 2024  

Subject:  DC/2024/01492 

 Land At Pendle Drive Litherland Sefton L21 0JH      

  

Proposal: Erection of a Use Class E foodstore with new vehicular access/egress to Pendle 

Drive, new internal vehicular access road, car parking, servicing area, and hard and 

soft landscaping, following demolition of existing site structures. 

 

Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited 

   

 

Agent: Miss Kate Wilson 

 Avison Young  

Ward:  St Oswald Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Discretion of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

The applicant seeks planning permission for the erection of a foodstore with new vehicular 

access/egress to Pendle Drive, associated parking, and landscaping. There are pedestrian links 

proposed to Pendle Drive and Gorsey Lane. The existing buildings on the site would require 

demolition. 

 

The key issues to consider are the principle of development, the impact on highway safety, the 

impact on adjoining occupiers, the design, the ecology requirements, drainage, contaminated land, 

mineral safeguarding, and employment skills. 

 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions & request for delegated 

authority to the Chief Planning Officer to finalise detailed highways 

requirements specifically in relation to the Gorsey Lane/Pendle Drive 

junction, and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement in relation to 

highways works, a Travel Plan and an Employment Skills and 

Development Plan. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



   

Case Officer Liz Beard 

[...]
d characteristic and 

those who do not share it.  

 

12.2 The decision to approve this scheme would comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 

2010, that no one with a protected characteristic will be unduly disadvantaged by this 

development. 

 

Recommendation -  Approve with conditions & request for delegated 

authority to the Chief Planning Officer to finalise detailed highways 

requirements specifically in relation to the Gorsey Lane/Pendle Drive 

junction, and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement in relation to 

highways works, a Travel Plan and an Employment Skills and 

Development Plan. 
 

Conditions 

 

Time Limit for Commencement 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason:  In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in Section 91 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).   

 

Approved Plans 

 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 

reports: 

 

-Location Plan drawing no. 20033-THPM-XX-XX-DR-A 0100 rev A 

-Proposed Site Plan drawing no. 20033-THPM-XX-XX-DR-A 0102 rev C 

-Proposed Elevations drawing no. 20033-THPM-XX-XX-DR-A 0105 rev A 

-Landscape Plan drawing no. 20033-SFW-XX-XX-DR-L 1001 rev P04 

-Proposed Boundary Treatment drawing no. 20033-THPM-XX-XX-DR-A 0106 rev C 

-Proposed Roller Shutter drawing no. 20033-THPM-XX-XX-DR-A 0107 rev A 

-Construction Environmental Management Plan Including Demolition May 2024 Rev 1 

-Dust Management Plan August 2024 Revision 2 

-Transport Assessment including Framework Travel Plan 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4a



-Technical Note 4th October 2024 with drawing ref: 873-01/GA-01 rev A 

-Air Quality Assessment July 2024 ref: 24426 

-Noise Impact Assessment 29th July 2024 ref: 92446 Revision 01 

-Flood Risk and Drainage Assessment ref: 33583-HYD-XX-XX-RP-C-0500 2nd August 2024 

-Proposed 
[...]
with in relation to that 

contamination. Contaminated land planning conditions must be implemented and completed in 

the order shown on the decision notice above. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4a



3) A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for the introduction of No-Waiting at Anytime restrictions on 

both sides of Pendle Drive up to the entrance to the car park opposite the site on the north side 

and up to the entrance to the electricity sub-station on the south side is required. The restrictions 

are to extend into Bowland Drive on both sides for a distance of 10.0m from the edge of the 

carriageway of Pendle Drive and the existing TRO will require amending to remove a section of the 

existing bus lane near the junction of Pendle Drive and Gorsey Lane. Please contact the Highways 

Development and Design Team on HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information and to 

progress this process. 

 

4) There is a requirement for the applicant to enter into a S278 Highways Act 1980 Legal 

Agreement to facilitate works to the adopted public highway. Please contact the Highways 

Development and Design Team on HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information. 

 

5) Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4a



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 11th December 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/01644 

 5 The Cloisters Halsall Lane  Formby  L37 3PX       

 

Proposal: Change of use from a cafe (Class E) to a hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) and 

alterations to the front and rear elevations 

 

Applicant: Mr Stephen James Birchall 

  Purely To Go Ltd 

 

Agent: Mr Jonathan Tinsley 

 J7 Architecture  

Ward:  Harington Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called in by Councillor Harvey 
 

 

 
 

Summary 
               

The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use from a cafe to a hot food takeaway 

and alterations to the front and rea
[...]
 raised in relation to the request for the application to be determined by planning 

committee include: 

 

-  Parking: takeaway customers may be inclined to park immediately outside the premises for 

collection, in breach of double yellow lines on both sides of the rear, no free parking nearby.  

This could also pose dangers to pedestrians crossing the road at this point.   

-  Nearby residents have also raised concerns about late-night noise (7 days a week until 10pm).   

-  Litter could also be a problem. 

 

The issues raised in objection from neighbouring properties include: 

 

-  Position of takeaway with regard to parking.  Halsall Lane and School Avenue always fully 

parked on.  Double yellow lines on both sides of the road, despite this, often difficulty with cars 

parked, blocking pedestrians view and making crossing difficult. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 4b



-  With takeaway, people are much more likely to do this as they are unlikely to pay a fee to park 

on the car park behind the building. 

-  Other takeaways in Formby have free parking space in front of them 

-  Concerned with regards to litter and noise at night and weekends 

-  More traffic/people will make situation worse 

-  Will encourage excessive people/youths loitering well beyond normal shop closing times 

    

Policy Context 
 

The application site lies within an area designated as Formby district centre in the Sefton Local 

Plan which was adopted by the Council in April 2017.                                   

                                                   

The Formby and Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan was ‘made’ (i.e. adopted) on 21st November 

2019 and carries full weight in decision making.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4b



 

Assessment of the Proposal 

 
1      Introduction 

 

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use from a cafe (Class E) to a hot 

food takeaway (‘Sui 
[...]
e living conditions of nearby residential properties from noise. 

 

Ongoing Conditions 

 

5) The premises shall not be open for business outside the hours of 12:00 - 22:00 Monday - 

Sunday including Bank Holidays 

 

 Reason: In the interest of amenity of neighbouring properties 

 

Informatives 

 

 1) The selection and performance of odour control measures for kitchen extraction systems 

must be supported by an appropriate odour risk assessment.  Guidance can be found in 

documents such as Defra (January 2005) Guidance on the Control of Odour and Noise from 

Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems (withdrawn) or the reissues EMAQ (2018) updated 

Guidance on the Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems. 

 

 2) New plant should be assessed in accordance with the methods in current guidance 

BS4142:2014.  The Environmental Health team recommends that the excess over 

background should not exceed the representative background (L90). 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4b



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 11th December 2024  

Subject:  DC/2023/01277 

 Land To The East And West Of West Lane  Formby  L37 7AZ       

Proposal: Erection of 89 no. dwellings (C3), one six-bedroom block of supported living 

accommodation (C2), a new sports pavilion with associated vehicle parking, new 

vehicular access from West Lane and landscaping and ancillary infrastructure 

following demolition of existing buildings 

 

Applicant: Redrow Homes Limited 

   

Agent: Mr Chris Garratt 

 Eden Planning and Development  

Ward:  Harington Ward Type: Full Application -  Major  
 

Reason for Committee Determination:  More than 4 objections received and the 

recommendation is contrary to this. 

 

 
 

Summary 
This application is seeking consent for the erection of 89 dwellings and associated infrastructure, a 

six-bedroom block of supported living accommodation and a sports pavilion, on two parcels of land 

either side of West Lane, Formby. The eastern parcel is allocated for housing while the western 

parcel is designated as an education and care institution in the urban centre.   

 

In assessing the proposal having regard to the principle of development, the impact on the character 

of the area, the impact on living conditions, the impact on highway safety and amenity, the impact 

on ecology and other matters, it is considered that it complies with the aims and objectives of the 

Formby and Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan and Seton Local Plan and all other material 

considerations.  It is therefore recommended for approval subject to no objection being received 

from Natural England, the recommended conditions and a section 106 legal agreement. 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to no objection from Natural England 

and the signing of a section 106 legal agreement.  
 

   

Case Officer Neil Mackie  

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4c



Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RY1TRONWHDY00 

Page 42

Agenda Item 4c



Site Location Plan 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4c



The Site              
The application site comprises two parcels of land that lie to the east and west of West Lane, Formby.  

The eastern parcel is allocated for housing within the Local Plan - Local Plan Policy, MN2, site 

reference MN2.13 Land at West Lane, Formby.  The western parcel is designated as an education 

and care institution in the urban area (Local Plan policy HC7).  The eastern parcel is bordered on all 

sides by a mix of residential properties with the land designated as a primarily residential area as is 

the western parcel, save for the north to this parcel where there is designated Green Belt and 

beyond that the Freshfield Dune Heath countryside recreation area and Local
[...]
e

Appeals received and decisions made between 24 October 2024 and 21 November 2024

Appeal Decisions

DC/2024/00442 (APP/M4320/W/24/3345419)

41 Durham Road Seaforth L21 1EF 

Change of use from retail unit and maisonette to 2 flats

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

18/07/2024

12/11/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2021/01383 (APP/M4320/W/23/3332119)

90 Gores Lane Formby Liverpool L37 7DF 

Erection of one padel court with floodlights (Alternative to 
DC/2021/00304 withdrawn 27/04/21).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

13/03/2024

06/11/2024

Allowed

Reference:

EN/2023/00495 (APP/M4320/C/23/3333707)

End Cottage 4 Mount Cottages Prescot Road Melling L31 1AR 

Appeal against without planning permission, a raised timber 
deck including an outbuilding has been erected, in the 
approximate position shown coloured blue on the attached 
Plan 2. Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

23/01/2024

05/11/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2024/01364 (APP/M4320/W/24/3352808)

2 Crown Buildings Liverpool Road Birkdale PR8 3BY 

Installation of a new shop front and security shutters 
(retrospective)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

31/10/2024

Reference:

DC/2024/01300 (APP/M4320/D/24/3354307)

14 Gorse Way Formby L37 1PB 

Conversion of existing bungalow into a two storey 
dwellinghouse with a two storey extension to rear

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

08/11/2024

Reference:

50 Elm Road Seaforth L21 1BL 
Page 69

Agenda Item 5



Appeals received and decisions made between 24 October 2024 and 21 November 2024

DC/2024/01164 (APP/M4320/W/24/3353177)

Change of use from a dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a children's 
home for up to 2 children (Class C2)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

05/11/2024

Reference:

DC/2024/00855 (APP/M4320/W/24/3353822)

Land At The North West Of Lynton Drive, With Access Between 12 And 14 Lynton Drive Birkdale PR8 4QQ  

Erection of a one bedroom detached two storey dwelling and 
solar car port with access between Nos.12 and 14 Lynton 
Drive

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

04/11/2024

Reference:

Page 70

Agenda Item 5



  

 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 
 
 

 
 
 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 25 October 2024 

by P Eggleton BSc(Hons) MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 12 November 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/24/3345419   
41 Durham Road, Seaforth, Sefton L21 1EF 
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Gary Fleet against the decision of Sefton Council. 

• The application reference is DC/2024/00442. 

• The development proposed is a change of use from retail unit and maisonette to two 

flats. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Main Issue 

2. The main issue is the effect on the living conditions of future residents with 

regard to noise, privacy and the suitability of the outdoor amenity space. 

Reasons 

3. The property has residential accommodation and a shop. The proposal would 

convert the area associated with the former shop to residential accommodation 
and would result in two flats. The floor layout proposed would result in a 

bedroom in the new ground floor unit within the former shop area. The 
bedroom would have windows directly onto the pavement in this prominent 

corner position.  

4. The council’s Supplementary Planning Document: Conversions to Flats and 
Houses in Multiple Occupation 2023 (SPD) deals with the situation proposed 

specifically. It advises that where there is no front garden, a front room used 
as a living room, dining room or home office, does not cause an issue. 

Howev
[...]
mitted development rights, as 

this is a unit with a display window, I am not certain what is being suggested 
as being a lawful alternative. A plan or a lawful proposed development 
certificate have not been provided.  

Page 72

Agenda Item 5



Appeal Decision: APP/M4320/W/24/3345419 
 

 

 

3 

12. There would be significant benefits to returning this property to a full and 
efficient use; and the addition of a further unit of accommodation would benefit 

local housing provision and provide both economic and social benefits. I have 
had regard also to the personal circumstances of the appellant, the nature of 
surrounding properties and the other conversions referred to. However, as the 

layout proposed could be significantly improved so as to avoid many of the 
shortcomings identified, the weight in favour of the proposal is not sufficient to 

outweigh the concerns. I therefore dismiss the appeal. 

 
Peter Eggleton  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 3 October 2024  
by Chris Forrett BSc(Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 06 November 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/23/3332119 

90 Gores Lane, Formby, Merseyside, L37 7DF  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Paul Brereton against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 

• The application Ref is DC/2021/01383. 

• The development proposed is the erection of one padel court with floodlights. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the erection of 

one padel court with floodlights at 90 Gores Lane, Formby, L37 7DF in 
accordance with the terms of the application, Ref DC/2021/01383, subject to 
the following conditions. 

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not
[...]
The appeals are made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended). Appeal A is made by Miss Anna Westhead and Appeal B by Mr Joe Parker 

against an enforcement notice issued by Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The notice was issued on 25 October 2023.  

• The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is a raised timber deck including 

an outbuilding has been erected, in the approximate position shown coloured blue on 

the attached plan 2. 

• The requirement of the notice is: You must remove the timber deck and outbuilding 

from the property. 

• The period for compliance with the requirement is: One month. 

• The appeals are proceeding on the ground set out in section 174(2)(a) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). Since an appeal has been brought on ground 

(a), an application for planning permission is deemed to have been made under section 

177(5) of the Act. 

Decisions 

1. The appeals are dismissed, and the enforcement notice is upheld. Planning 

permission is refused on the applications deemed to have been made under 
section 177(5) of the 1990 Act as amended. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. Since the appeals were lodged, a revised version of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (“the Framework”) was published in December 2023. However, the 

parts of the Framework most relevant to the appeals have not substantially 
changed from the previous iteration. Consequently, it has not been necessary 

for me to seek further comments from the main parties in this respect. I have 
determined the appeals accordingly. 

3. On 30 July 2024, the Government published its National Planning Policy 

Framework: draft text for consultation. While the document proposes changes 
to the Green Belt chapter of the National Planning Policy Framework, at the 

time of writing my decision, it remains in draft form and is therefore subject to 
change. I therefore afford it very limited weight. 

Ground (a) - th
[...]
ifferent context to the proposal before me, such as the 1,600-home 
scheme, and are likely to be subject to different site and policy contexts. As 
such, these examples do not assist the appellants.  

34. Matters relating to a dispute between the appellants and the occupiers of 
Highfield regarding the removal of a hedgerow and fence, and the installation 

of CCTV cameras have been brought to my attention. However, such matters 
fall outside the scope of these appeals, and I can only have regard to the 
planning merits of the case. 

Conclusion 

35. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeals do not succeed. I 

have upheld the enforcement notice and refuse to grant planning permission on 
the applications deemed to have been made under section 177(5) of the 1990 
Act as amended.  

David Jones  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Planning Committee   

Visiting Panel Schedule  
Date Monday 9

th
 December 2024  

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
 

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward 

4A 10:15am 

 
DC/2024/01492 

Land At Pendle Drive,  
Litherland L21 0JH 

 

St Oswald 

4B 10:40am 

 
DC/2024/01644 

5 The Cloisters Halsall Lane,  
Formby L37 3PX 

 

Harington 

4C 10:55am 

 
DC/2023/01277 

Land To The East And West Of West Lane,  
Formby L37 7AZ 

 

Harington 

 

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	4a DC/2024/01492 Land At Pendle Drive, Litherland L21 0JH
	4b The Cloisters, Halsall Lane, Formby
	4c DC/2023/01277 	Land To The East And West Of West Lane, Formby, L37 7AZ
	5 Appeals report
	00 Appeals Report - Committee
	01 Appeal Decision -41 Durham Road, Seaforth
	02 Appeal Decision - 90 Gores Lane Formby
	03 Appeal Decision - End Cottage Prescot Rd Melling

	6 Visiting Panel



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

28 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  11 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, 

John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, McKee, 
Christopher Page, Richards, Roche, Thompson and 
Williams 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman   

 
 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O’Brien and 

Councillor Grace (Substitute Member). 
 
 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of a personal interest was made and the Member 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 

Johnson 

Minute No.57 – 

DC/2024/01492 

Land At Pendle 

Drive, Litherland 

He had attended an on-line 

meeting involving the applicant but 

considered that this would not 

affect his decision on the 

application. 

 

 
56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

 
57. DC/2024/01492 LAND AT PENDLE DRIVE, LITHERLAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a Use Class E 

foodstore with new vehicular access/egress to Pendle Drive, new internal 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 11TH DECEMBER, 2024 
 

29 

vehicular access road, car parking, servicing area, and hard and soft 
landscaping, following demolition of existing site structures be granted, 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and subject to the Chief Planning 
Officer being given delegated authority to finalise detailed highways 
requirements specifically in relation to the Gorsey Lane/Pendle Drive 

junction, and a Section 106 legal agreement in relation to highways works, 
a Travel Plan and an Employment Skills and Development Plan.  

  
 
58. DC/2024/01644 THE CLOISTERS, HALSALL LANE, FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the change of use from a 
cafe (Class E) to a hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) and alterations to the 
front and rear elevations be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations. 

 
 
59. DC/2023/01277  LAND TO THE EAST AND WEST OF WEST 

LANE, FORMBY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 89 no. 
dwellings (C3), one six-bedroom block of supported living accommodation 

(C2), a new sports pavilion with associated vehicle parking, new vehicular 
access from West Lane and landscaping and ancillary infrastructure 

following demolition of existing buildings be granted, subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to there being no objection from Natural England and to the 
signing of a section 106 legal agreement, the recommendation be 
approved and the application be granted, subject to the conditions and for 

the reasons stated or referred to in the report and in Late Representations. 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 11TH DECEMBER, 2024 
 

30 

 
60. APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr. G. Fleet DC/2024/00442 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3345419) -  
41 Durham Road Seaforth L21 1EF - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

change of use from retail unit and 
maisonette to 2 flats. 
 

Dismissed 
12.11.24 

Mr. P. Brereton DC/2021/01383 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3332119) -  

90 Gores Lane Formby Liverpool L37 
7DF -  appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant Planning Permission 

for the erection of one padel court with 
floodlights (Alternative to 

DC/2021/00304 withdrawn 27/04/21). 
 

Allowed 
06.11.24 

Miss. A. Westhead 

Mr. J. Parker 

EN/2023/00495 

(APP/M4320/C/23/3333707) - End 
Cottage 4 Mount Cottages Prescot 

Road Melling L31 1AR - appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for, without 

planning permission, a raised timber 
deck including an outbuilding which 

had been erected, in the approximate 
position shown coloured blue on Plan 
No. 2. 

Dismissed 

05.11.24 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 11TH DECEMBER, 2024 
 

31 

61. VISITING PANEL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 9 December 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2024/01492 Land At Pendle Drive, Litherland  

 
DC/2024/01644 5 The Cloisters Halsall Lane, Formby  

 

DC/2023/01277 Land To The East And West Of West Lane, Formby 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 
 


